

No. 18-13592-EE

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DREW ADAMS, a minor, by and through his  
next friend and mother, Erica Adams Kasper,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*  
TIM FORSON, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division  
Case No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT  
The Honorable Timothy J. Corrigan

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Fatima Goss Graves  
Emily Martin  
Neena Chaudhry  
Sunu P. Chandy  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-5180

Charles A. Rothfeld  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew J. Pincus  
Paul W. Hughes  
Michael B. Kimberly  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(additional amici curiae listed on inside cover)*

**ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Title IX And The U.S. Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause Prohibit Sex Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals.....	5
A. Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals Is Inherently Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex. ....	6
B. Discrimination Against Transgender Individuals Based On Nonconformity To Sex Stereotypes Constitutes Sex Discrimination. ....	8
C. Protecting Transgender Students Is Required To Fulfill Title IX’s Broad Goal Of Eradicating Discrimination Based On Gender In Educational Programs.....	13
II. Transgender Students Excluded From Restrooms That Match Their Gender Identity Face Physical And Emotional Harm. ....	16
III. Courts Have Recognized That Defenses of Exclusionary Policies Based On Asserted Concerns For The Safety Of Women And Girls Are Often Pretextual.....	19
A. Discriminatory Rules Ostensibly Designed To Protect Women Have Long Reflected Both Stereotype And Pretext. ....	21
B. The Supreme Court Has Recognized That “Protecting Women” Generally Does Not Justify Sex Discrimination. ....	25
IV. Defendant’s Policy Does Not Advance Actual Safety Or Privacy Interests Of Cisgender Women And Girls. ....	27
Conclusion .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 321 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....	8
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	8, 17
<i>Bowers v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 509 F. App’x 906 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	17
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 F. App’x 883 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	5
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Alsup</i> , 238 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1956) .....	24
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1.</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Deneen v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3rd Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) .....	6, 8
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	6

**Cases—continued**

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992) ..... 9

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973) ..... 25

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 5, 8, 10

*Goesaert v. Cleary*,  
335 U.S. 464 (1948) ..... 21

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 8

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.*,  
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) ..... 9, 10

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers  
v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*,  
499 U.S. 187 (1991) ..... 11, 25, 26

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 13

*GP ex rel. JP v. Lee Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
737 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)..... 9

*Lamplery v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*,  
2019 WL 925557 (Mo. 2019)..... 10

*Kocak v. Cmty. Health Partners of Ohio, Inc.*,  
400 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) ..... 6

*Maldonado v. U.S. Bank*,  
186 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Muller v. Oregon*,  
208 U.S. 412 (1908) ..... 21

*N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell*,  
456 U.S. 512 (1982) ..... 13, 14

*Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring*,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999) ..... 9

**Cases—continued**

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	15
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	13
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	24
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018) .....	28
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	9
<i>R.M.A. by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 2019 WL 925511 (Mo. 2019).....	8
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	12
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	7
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 11
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 11
<i>Students &amp; Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Se. Okla. State Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 4606079 (W.D. Okla. 2015) .....	8

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	26
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	27
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) (statement of Sen. Bayh) .....	14
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh) .....	14
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) (statement of Sen. Bayh) .....	14
Louise M. Antony, <i>Back to Androgyny: What Bathrooms Can Teach Us About Equality</i> , 9 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 1 (1998) .....	22
Matthew Van Atta, <i>Lesbian Sues NYC Restaurant Over Bathroom Incident</i> , The Advocate (Oct. 10, 2007), <a href="http://perma.cc/VWR5-W22D">perma.cc/VWR5-W22D</a> .....	18
David Cantor et al., <i>Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual Misconduct</i> , Westat (Sept. 21, 2015), <a href="http://perma.cc/ZY4T-F5LE">perma.cc/ZY4T-F5LE</a> .....	19
Christina Cauterucci, <i>Hidden Figures Is a Powerful Statement Against Bathroom Discrimination</i> , Slate (Jan. 18, 2017), <a href="http://perma.cc/HW98-E6F3">perma.cc/HW98-E6F3</a> .....	23
Phoebe Godfrey, <i>Bayonets, Brainwashing, and Bathrooms: The Discourse of Race, Gender, and Sexuality in the Desegregation of Little Rock’s Central High</i> , 62 Ark. Hist. Q. 42 (2003) .....	23
Human Rights Watch, <i>Shut Out: Restrictions on Bathroom and Locker Room Access for Transgender Youth in US Schools</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), <a href="http://perma.cc/Y3MQ-9YTF">perma.cc/Y3MQ-9YTF</a> .....	17, 28

**Other Authorities—continued**

Sandy E. James et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality (Dec. 2016), perma.cc/M7MQ-ZQ52 ..... 17, 19

Michelle M. Johns et al., *Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students—19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Jan. 25, 2019), perma.cc/R2PX-ZXLH..... 18

Terry S. Kogan, *Sex-Separation in Public Restrooms: Law, Architecture, and Gender*, 14 Mich. J. Gender & L. 1 (2007) ..... 21, 22

Serena Mayeri, *The Strange Career of Jane Crow: Sex Segregation and the Transformation of Anti-Discrimination Discourse*, 18 Yale J.L. & Human. 187 (2006) ..... 22

Melanie Springer Mock, *I’m a Woman Who Got Kicked Out of Women’s Bathrooms*, Christianity Today Int’l (June 7, 2016), perma.cc/2XHV-ZPHQ ..... 18

Rachel E. Moffitt, *Keeping the John Open to Jane: How California’s Bathroom Bill Brings Transgender Rights Out of the Water Closet*, 16 Geo. J. Gender & L. 475 (2015) ..... 28

Reginald Oh, *Interracial Marriage in the Shadows of Jim Crow: Racial Segregation as a System of Racial and Gender Subordination*, 39 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1321 (2006) ..... 22

Deborah L. Rhode, *The “No-Problem” Problem: Feminist Challenges and Cultural Change*, 100 Yale L.J. 1731 (1991)..... 21

Richard A. Wasserstrom, *Racism, Sexism, and Preferential Treatment: An Approach to the Topics*, 24 UCLA L. Rev. 581 (1977) ..... 22
